Bel-Halo
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

ABelmont



Table of Contents

Precautions for installation ..., 4 .1 13 TRACK MOUNT
T (AL-D245G)
. 5| POST MOUNT |
LH . (AL-D241G / AL-D241W) Necessary tools and supplied parts ....... 14
4 Assembly procedure for installation ....... 15
Necessary tools and supplied parts ......... 6
= Assembly procedure for installation ......... 7
O
‘Q
18 CABINET MOUNT
(AL-D247G)
]
g| CEILING MOUNT 1 | |
(AL-D242G) Necessary tools and supplied parts ....... 19
I Assembly procedure for installation ....... 20
o Necessary tools and supplied parts ......... 9
g Assembly procedure for installation ....... 10 .
-
; SV
g 7| WALL MOUNT
(AL-D248G)
Necessary tools and supplied parts ....... 22
Assembly procedure for installation ....... 23
\V)




Table of Contents

26

31

QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D246G-QU)

Necessary tools and supplied parts .... 27
Assembly procedure for installation .... 28

EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D246G-EV)

[Cuspidor Mount]
Necessary tools and supplied parts .... 32
Assembly procedure for installation .... 33

[Swing Arm Mount]
Necessary tools and supplied parts .... 37
Assembly procedure for installation .... 38

i -t-ﬁ.‘.,-)l

. r’“—_“ 45
4

I =

Adjusting the parts ................

Attaching the patient mirror

Wiring Diagram .........ccccccveeee.

X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D249W-XN)

[Cuspidor Mount]
Necessary tools and supplied parts ..... 42
Assembly procedure for installation ..... 43

(AL-D249W-X)

[Swing Arm Mount]
Necessary tools and supplied parts ..... 46
Assembly procedure for installation ..... 47



Precautions for installation

1. During lifting of the dental light, make sure to hold the place shown in the
figure below. If not, it may lead to physical injury or property damage.
Do not lift the dental light by the handle. It may cause property damage.

AL-D241G / AL-D241W |

)=

=

T

©
(o

AL-D245G / AL-D247G / AL-D248G |

| AL-D246G / AL-D249W |

=®

S

2. Do not drop the product, let it crash into something, or apply strong impact.
3. Do not connect an input power supply other than with the rated power level.
4. Make sure to connect ground wires.

5. Have the clinic equipped with double-pole switch at the power outlet or the
switchboard.

6. Adjust the levels of the unit and chair so that the light stops in the required
position.
Read the installation instructions for the unit and chair concerning the level
adjustment. ( AL-D246G / AL-D249W )

7. Once all work is completed, confirm that each part operates normally.

AWARNING

To avoid the risk of electric shock, this equipment must only be connected to a
supply mains with protective earth.
Failure or electric leak may result in electric shock.

Do not directly expose human eyes to LED light.
Exposure may hurt human eyes.



POST MOUNT
(AL-D241G / AL-D241W)

oy =
- F
4LJF



POST MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D241G / AL-D241W)
Necessary tools

Supplied parts

No.

Part name

Qry.

No. Tool name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each

Light head

Pole adapter

Button head bolt

Adjustment rod




POST MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D241G / AL-D241W)

STEP1 : Attach the light arm to the Light pole.
@ Pass the power cable through the pole adapter 4"

and fix it to the light arm. | !._

(2 Pass the power cable through the light pole. 2
(3 Attach the light arm to the light pole.
(4 button bolts) @

-—0" W —- Fix with the hex socket set screw
. (M5x8, with lock) fixed at the
> attaching point.

Pole adapter J_L

:

Light pole

STEP2 : Attach the light head.

(@ Remove the yoke cover from the light
head. (2 countersunk screws)

®) Pass the lead wire in the arm through
the light head and attach the light head
to the arm. (2 pan head screws fixed at
the attaching point.)

(® Connect the connectors from the arm
to the light head connectors. (2 pcs.)

@ Connect the connector from the arm
to the LED control PCB behind the
yoke cover. (1 pc.)

Re-attach the yoke cover.

N
L Yoke cover

/

® / [
k Display PCB. j

STEPS : Plug the power cable into the outlet.

Rated voltage AC100-240V
Rated input  0.30-0.15A



CEILING MOUNT
(AL-D242G)

. i



CEILING MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D242G)
Necessary tools

No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QTy.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each 3 Roll pin ]
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each
3 Hammer 1
4 Socket wrench (13mm, 17mm) 1 for each
4 Extension post 1

Supplied parts

No. Part name QTY. j
5 Hex socket set screw M6 x 8, SUS 4
| . ; | (with red mec thread lock)
eiling flange se
A
6 Flange cover 1
Ceiling material : Wood Flat Washer
s Spring washer 4 *
Flat washer M10, plated i for .
Spring washer M10, plated ¢|\~. each
Ccoach bolt M9 x 100, plated . )
) © X pate Ccoach bolt 7 Flange cover ring ¥ ﬂi 1
Ceiling material : Steel Frame / Concrete 4 :at .washerh
¢ g Spring washer 4 Hex socket set screw M6 x 8, plated
Flat washer M8, plated : for 8 ith red thread lock) 3
Spring washer M8, plated | each (with red mec thread lock]
Hex bolt M8 x 50, plated Hex bolt

9 Light head

10 Adjustment rod

\




CEILING MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D242G)

STEP1 : Attach the flange base to
the ceiling.

@ Lead out the power supply cable from the ceiling.

(@ Remove the nuts and washers from the included
ceiling flange set shown in the figure and remove
the ceiling flange.

Ceiling flange set Hex nut
rTT T T T T T T T T T / (M8, plated)
-3

{

|

: Spring washer
| (M8, plated)
|

|

)

|

Flat washer
(M8, plated)

Ceiling flange

STEP2 : Set the extension post on the ceiling flange.

(@ Attach the roll pin to the extension post with hammer.
® Insert the extension post into the ceiling flange and set the

roll pin to groove on the c eiling flange.
® Fix it with hex socket set screws (4 pieces)

(® Pass the power supply cable pulled out in @) through the hole in the flange base, and fix the flange base to the ceiling.
Refer to "Flange base template" [pagei2] for the flange base fixing hole dimensions.

Ceiling material

Wood

Steel Frame

Concrete

~__ Square timber
/_ (Hard wood more
than 4-1/8"
__ (105mm))

‘ l Flat washer
| l (M10, plated)
‘ I\Spring washer
| | i (M10, plated)

\ Ccoach bolt

(M9 x 100, plated)

m‘l, Flat washer
‘ M8, plated
Ty
P
R

| 11
¥ Hex bolt

M8 x 50, plated

s
'__

____ Spring washer
M8, plated

|
!
l

M8 Anchor nut
/ (Embedded)

gy
Flat washer
/ M8, plated

| Spring washer
| M8, plated

¥ Hex bolt

M8 x 50, plated

Prepared hole
diameter

¢ 3/16" (5mm)

¢ 3/8" (10mm)

M8 Embedded Anchor nut

Fixing bolt

Coach bolt M9 x 100, plated

Hex bolt M8 x 50, plated

Hex bolt M8 x 50, plated

Same length

~\

rRoII pin

Celling flange

A

Extension post

10

Hex socket set screw
M6 x 8, SUS
(with red mec thread lock)

Set roll pin to groove




CEILING MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D242G)
~\
STEPS : Attach the arm to the pole. _
_ » P 66 Flange nut — R‘L/— Pass through the power : Flange base

@ Fix the ceiling flange to the flange base. M8, plated supply cable between the > Ceiling flange
@ Slide the flange cover and flange cover ring (flat side up) over Flat washer flange base and the

the extension post and temporary fix them about half way up (M8, plated) ceiling flange.

the pole. )

, Spring washer \ Extension post
Use only one hex socket set screw (M6 x 8, plated) (With red (M8, plated) \_
mec thread lock) as you will be moving the on final installation. - Hex socket set
screws

® Pass the lead cable from the arm through the extension post, Hex nut —" M5 x 10, plated

and pull it out from the position shown in the figure. (M8, plated)
(@ Attach the arm to the extension post. \. J

Determine the rotation limit and fix with the 4 hex socket set 4 ~\ b ?\ 4

Flange cover

screws (M5 x 10, plated) fixed on the attaching point.

®cC h ly cable in®@ and the lead cable in@ %\ @ > 0 h A -
onnect the power supply cable in() and the lead cable in \ ne-touch connector '
%

with the one-touch connector. 3 @ l Flange cover ring

=

Return any excess wirings to the ceiling.
(® Reposition the flange cover and secure it with the

)
-
O,

flange cover ring.
Secure three hex socket set screws M6 x 8, plated.

Hex socket
set screw
M6 x 8, plated
(with red mec
l thread lock)

v €

G OO000000000

T
O]

Ve
STEP4 : Attach the light head. s ~N f !

@ Remove the yoke cover from the light head. (2 countersunk screws) | Yoke cover i
Pass the lead wire in the arm through the light head and attach the light / > i "
head to the arm. (2 pan head screws fixed at the attaching point.) .i\\l;’?
(© Connect the connectors in the arm to the light head connectors. (2 pcs.) = (' '-r -.-'# "; » @
Connect the connector from the arm to the LED control PCB behind the { @ \
yoke cover. (1 pc.) , 4 LED Light (\*.
(D Re-attach the yoke cover. 4 Display PCB

_J

11



CEILING MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D242G)

Flange base template

ID 7/16 (b 11)
(Mounting holes)

6-7/16 (164)

ID 6-1/16
(¢ 154)

4\5/
7
6(709)
)
o\
o
\0‘7/

12

Unit : inch (mm)



TRACK MOUNT
(AL-D245G)
.0
.
1



TRACK MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D245G)
Necessary tools
No. Tool name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each
3 Hammer 1
4 Socket wrench (13mm, 17mm) 1 for each
Supplied parts
No. Part name QTY.
1| Palet — ) 1
2 Coach bolt M8 x 75, plated = 8
3 Track 1
4 Light head Y o 1
]
E
5 Barance arm . 1
s
6 Hex bolt M8 x 25, plated ( 6

14

No. Part name Qry.
7 Flat washer M8, plated [ - ] 6
I.' i .
8 Power supply box e ! 1
9 Pan head screw 4P, M4 x 15, plated W 4
10 Trolley l 1
&
FEL

11 Trolley collar I 1
12 Extension post 1
13 Rubber bumper ' 4
14 Bind screw M4 x 10 i?‘—; 4
15 End-cap - 1
16 Bottom cover / 1
17 Adjustment rod 2 / 1




TRACK MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D245G)

STEP1 : Drill a light pallet fixing holes in the ceiling.

Refer to the figure below for the positions of the power cable /
light pallet fixing holes.

Refer to below figure for the location of electrical feed opening in pallet,
provide 3 wire, circuit (fuse or breaker) through flexible conduit with enough
slack to protrude at least 2” (50mm) below the pallet when installed.

A readily accessible shut-off switch for this circuit isrecommended.

Use wiring suitable for 194°F (90°C) service.

STEP2 : Attach the light pallet to the ceiling.

Pull out the power cable from the ceiling and pass it through the light pallet.

In conventional ceilings with joists perpendicular to

®3/8 (9.5) DIA HOLE
@1 (25.4) DIA C'Bore (8Holes)

\ 65-1/4 (1657)

\
@ 1-9/16 (40) DIA
(Electrical Feed Opening)

Headrest side

-

\

6-5/16
(160)
G i O,
. - 4-15/16
Light pallet (125)
11/16 (16.5) 4174 (108)
16 (406) 8(203) | 24 (610) ,

Unit : inch (mm)

J

In conventional ceilings with joists parallel to the

the center line of the light

center line of the light

Used for 24” (610mm)
center to center joists

Headrest side
Used for 16” (406mm)

center to center joists

Used for 24” (610mm)
center to center joists

.|~‘

Used for 16” (406mm)
center to center joists

Cross blocks must be
installed in 3 places
to allow mounting.

Attach the pallet by atJ
leastsix coach bolts
M8 x 75, plated.

T Light pallet

|
LAttach the pallet by at

leastsix coach bolts
M8 x 75, plated.

15

In suspended ceilings

Attached to the ceiling /

framework to provide
200Ib (90kg) dead
weight capacity

[

7
N

Attach the pallet by at—" |
leastsix coach bolts
M8 x 75, plated.

r
|



TRACK MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D245G)

STEP3 : Attach the track to the light pallet. STEP4 : Attach the balance arm to the trolley.

(@ Run the power supply cable from the ceiling through the electric feed opening of @ Attach the trolley collar and extension post to the trolley.

(2 hex socket set screws fixed at the attaching point.) N\
4

the track, and fix the opposite side of the electric feed opening on the truck to the - .
() Lead the electric wire coming from the track body through

pallet with two hex bolts and ttwo flat washers. ; o
the extension post, then connect it with the connector

(2 Pass the power cable from the ceiling through the electric opening of the track,

i irei Extension
and connect the power cable from the ceiling and the wire of the track with coming from the. SR AT ETur: . 4 post
i . ® Insert the extension post to balance arm. Determine the
the one-touch connector. Return any excess wirings to the ceiling. N - RO —
® Fix the track with six hex bolts and six flat washers. (OTGHON I SNCHICIIT ENS  SEL SCIEWS IEE oMl Te
attaching point.
e ‘\ . STEPS : Attach the light head. ]
\
‘I -‘ @ Remove the yoke cover from the light head. F\ /—Trolley
e : ’ collar

(2 countersunk screws)

Pass the lead wire in the arm through the light
head and attach the light head to the arm.
(2 pan head screws fixed at the attaching point.)

Light pallet
Track \

e
/#’ﬁi’—'

(© Connect the connectors from the arm to the
Trolley

light head connectors. (2 pcs.)

J

Connect the connector from the arm to the LED

~\ control PCB behind the yoke cover. (1 pc.)
) Re-attach the yoke cover.

/_
Flat washer

S track -
! /7 M8, plated from the ceiling @ f 2 pr Yoke cover
I I="~Hex bolt
"~ _-7 M8 x25, plated p Z < — /
@ one-touch connector F; f\\g’p

G, kI_ED Light Display PCB.

A7 I Power cable




TRACK MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D245G)
STEPS : Attach the light to the track STEP7 : Attach the power supply box and bottom cover
@ Slide the | |ght trolley Ion the track . (® Attach the power supply box with the pan head screws (2 pieces).
() Carefully guide the wire from the trolley, around the spring-loaded pulley and ® Attach the power cable from the power supply box to the terminalblock.
back toward .the end of track. _ - . (@ Connect the connector from the power supply box to theconnector from the track.
3 Secure the wire of @ to the track with the plastic wire clips (2 pcs.) and Attach the bottom cover by sliding from the edge of the track.
connect the connectors. (© Attach the end-cap with the pan head screws (2 pieces).

@ Install rubber bumpers (4 pieses) at the end of the track in the holes provided.
(4 bind screws)

( )
r (DE(D—— ®
Pul\ley Power supply box
\
_—@\ P E Terminalblock Power supply cable
\ { I ol ! o (gl \
\ s I ' \
& (8 ' ®
\ / M U
N R bg = | —]
Rubber Plastic ubber |
bumpers Totrolley wire clip bumpers
J A 2N
® L
/
@ Power supply box
\ J
@ Check operation of the trolley.
End-cap It is factory adjusted to provide smooth effortless travel,
without play, however rollers can be readjusted if
i S necessary.
T'b.‘ Loosen the set screw and adjust the socket cap screw to

vary roller clearance.
/Trolley
Adjustment

<
\ 4

Bottom cover Set screw

X Rollers

This bracket is on the
rear side of the cover.

17



CABINET MOUNT
(AL-D247G)

18



CABINET MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D247G)
Necessary tools Supplied parts
No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QrY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each ‘
1 Light pole ] 1
|
2 Connection cable @ 1
3 | Light head » 1
@'
g
4 Balance arm L] 1

5 P.C.Board unit

.-"\

6 Adjustment rod ..4/ 1

19



CABINET MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D247G)
) . - - Light pol
STEP1 : Attach the light pole. : e o ReE STEP2 : Attach the balance arm to the light pole.
-
@ Insert the connection cable from the OO0 LS [ T (3@ Connect the barance arm connector and the
e connection cable connector.

longer end of light pole through light pole
83
receptacle. »— 4 connectors @ Insert the balance arm to the light pole.
(® Determine the range of the balance arm and fix the

(2 Pass the connection cable from the light
pole through the pole receptacle and hex socket set screw fixed at the attaching point.

attach the light pole to the pole receptacle.
— Pole receptacle

Hex socket
set screw

Cabinet L
Connection cable

STEPS3 : Attach the light head.

@ B (® Remove the yoke cover from the light head.
'r (2 countersunk screws)
(@ Pass the lead wire in the arm through the light head and

STEP4 : Connect the wirings in the cabinet. attach the light head to the arm.

@D Attach the P.C.Board unit to the cabinet. ‘ o (2 pan head screws fixed at the attaching point.)
(i Connect the connectors of the connection cable as shown in the figure. S @ Connect the connectors in the arm to the light head
-« connectors. (2 pcs.)
{ } E) DQX. (© Connect the connector from the arm to the LED control
[;9? Pole receptacle f - PCB behind the yoke cover. (1 pc.)
§§§ §§ 3 §§§ < - Re-attach the yoke cover.

- )

) Refer to the cabinet installation

riml

O ][> e (@) = [ Yoke cover
A °° * LU "w_ / manual to install the following
CN9 | N4 CN5 I:I |Beck _J accessories.
3. Brown .f . i\.@ i
4, Brown / White ,1‘ ’ \ L ] S h
] ® Switc
Light control PCB [9] N ; %) * Fuse box
. [] L b Lant 7 e Ground wire
ig .
D © Display PCB. e Noise f||terl |
o O | P.C.Board unit \_ ] | * Harness wire seals for cabinets

20



WALL MOUNT
(AL-D248G)

i

21



WALL MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D248G)
Necessary tools
No. Tool name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each
Supplied parts
No. Part name QTY.
1 Mount Wall Plate Assembly 1
2 Lag bolt M6 4
3 Washer 4

4 Light pole

5 Connection cable

6 Pole disc

22

No. Part name QTY.
7 Light head i » 1
5 oy
'
L
8 Barance arm 1
9 Plate cover ' 1
10 Top cover ’ 1
11 Tapping screws .i;' 4
12 Tapping screws with washers k 2
13 Adjustment rod / 1




WALL MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D248G)

Wall Plate pre-installation requirement
Unit: inch (mm)

56-1/8 (1425) or more 56-1/8 (1425) or more

N
Wall stud £n 3
& -

Wall Plate —

17-5/8 (448)

86-5/8 (2200) or higher

Max.71 (1800)

Unit: inch (mm)

e Maximum reach of light head from center is 94-5/8 (2403)

e Position the chair and light so that when the chair backrest is recline,
the light head can be brought to the patient's mouth area.

STEP1 : Make a pilot hole in the wall

Dirill four(4) pilot holes with 3/16" bit, depth of 2"
The wall plate must be securely mounted to the wall studs.

| DO NOT mount to metal studs.

Wall Plate dimensions

Unit: inch (mm)

2
Drill four(4) /
pilot holes
with 3/16" bit,
depth of 2".
9}
13/16 (21) 16 (406) 3
o
5%
13/16 (20)
.\\
&) For connecting to a
= power supply cable from
O‘O’ the wall, pass the cable
NS through this position.
N
‘ ‘ o)
T o
SN
Wall stud —7 ~—Wall stud

23



WALL MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D248G)

STEP2 : Mount wall plate assembly.

@ Mount wall plate assembly to the studs, with lag bolts (4 pieces)

and washers (4 pieces).

(2 Remove PCB cover by removing screws (2 pieces) from it.
3 Place a level on top of Pole Receptacle and adjust the level with

leveling bolts (4 pieces).

(@ Remove the retainer metal from top of pole receptacle (2 screws).

Retainer metal j
I TR

Wall stud

W

STEPS : Light Pole Mounting.

® Insert the connection cable through lightpole receptacle.
(® Pass the connection cable through the pole receptacle and insert the long side of the pole to it.
@ Re-attach retainer metal which was removed in step @.
Connect the connector of the connection cable as shown in the figure.
(© Slide pole disc onto the lightpole from the shorter end of the pole.

Loosen hex socket set screw (4 pieces) on the light pole.

4 hex socket set screw

@

Pole disc
O\

8 3
=l

— At

Connection cable @
)
\

2 connectors

( E )
Pole receptacle
receptacle J
4 connectors 521l l1os a4
naan
y—¥ ¥
Oofe]~ - (@)
4 *w *‘E| |:| |:|
1. Black CN9 ' cN4 CN5 I:I
2. Black / White |:|
3. Brown
4. Brown / White
Light control PCB L]
¥ [ ] Light control PCB (o]
‘ ]
®
Light control PCB box O |:| O
\ J

24



WALL MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D248G)

STEP4 : Attach the balance arm to the light pole.

@ Join connectors from connection cable to those from balance arm.
@) Insert balance arm stem into light pole.

(3 Determine the range of the balance arm and fix the hex socket set screw loosened in the STEPS.

STEPS5 : Attach the light head.

@ Remove the yoke cover from the light head. (2 countersunk screws)
(® Pass the lead wire in the arm through the light head and attach the light
head to the arm. (2 pan head screws fixed at the attaching point.)

(® Connect the connectors in the arm to the light head connectors. (2 pcs.)

@ Connect the connector from the arm to the LED control PCB behind the yoke cover. (1 pc.)

Re-attach the yoke cover.

vy A

O

Balance arm J

Hex socket
set screw

LED Light
Display PCB.

/

Light pole

®

Plate cover x

@

PCB
cover

S —

4 )
L Top cover
W@
N —
J

\

cable

Power supply

STEPS6 : Attach the plate cover to the wall plate assembly.

(9 Connect the power supply cable of the wall plate to the power supply.

Connect the connectors on the back of the plate cover to the connector on the
power PCB box (2 pcs.)

(D Re-attach the PCB cover.

(2 Set the plate cover over the wall plate and fix it with the tapping screws (4 pcs.).

@ Attach the top cover and fix it with the two tapping screws with washers (2 pcs.).

Slide pole disc down to cover the opening around light pole on the top cover.



QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D246G-QU)

26



QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D246G-QU)
Necessary tools

No. Tool name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2mm/2.5mm/3mm/4mm/6mm/8mm/10mm 1 for each

Long nose pliers

1

Supplied parts

No. Part name QTY.
1 Light pole 1
2 Connection cable ® 1
3 P.C.Board unit ' 1
4 Pan head screw, 3P, M5 x 12, plated v 2
5 Switch box (:_:}:::‘ 1
6 Pan head screw, 3P, M4 x 8, plated (v 2
7 Adjustment rod . _/ 1

27




QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G-QU)

STEP1 : Attach the mounting bracket

(Only specification without doctor unit.

For specifications with a doctor unit, go to STEP2.)

(D Hook the support bolt on the mounting bracket to the chair.
@ Temporarily fasten the mounting bracket with cap bolts (4 pieces).
(3@ Attach the hex socket set screws (4 pieces) and horizontally adjust

the mounting bracket.
@ Tighten the bolts in @ and fix the mounting bracket.

STEP2 : Attach the light swing arm

(® Attach the light swing arm to the mounting bracket as
shown in the figure.

(® Set the brake shoe, spring and hex socket set screw.

@ Set the light swing arm to the desired angle and fix it
with the locking pin.

\_

" Hex socket set screw

_._—— Flat washer

Thrust e .
washer ;—:,..\ Rotating washer

Thrust ﬁ1<\

bracket ] Thrust
- 4 washer

bearing - Hex socket
set screw
Spring
l\/lountlng

Brake shoe

28

\_

-
™ - e
.; - .‘ H

point the red mark in the direction as
shown before hooking it.

. %4

*If there is a red mark on the support bolt,

J

/ Mounting bracket

[
P

Locking pin
/

kLE’-r

J

|— Light swing arm




QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]
(AL-D246G-QU)

STEPS : Attach the dental light to the light pole.
(@ Pass the lead cable through the light pole.

@ Insert the balance arm joint to the light pole, and fix it with the

button bolt attached on the attaching point.

7

\_

I
&)

Put out through
the upper side.

04
T \—x~_——”—
5 -

S S S eSO

/

Balance arm joint

ﬁ¢ ¢@ Light pole
i‘h DO YOOI

®

STEP4 : Mount the light pole.

(® Loosen the hex socket set screw (1piece).
(@ Feed the light lead cable through the swing arm and pull the end of

the lead cable from the lower end of the swing arm.

® Mount the light pole onto swing arm.

Hex socket
set screw

(® Adjust the brake with the hex socket set screw loosened in the 3.

STEP5 : Attach the switch box.

@ Remove the switch box cover. (2 pan head screws)

Attach the switch box onto the swing arm with two pen head screws M4 x 8.
Fix together the ground wire of the connection cable.

(© Connect the connector from the connection cable to the connector from the
switch box (1pc.).

Connect the connectors from the connection cable and the connectors from
the lead wire in the light (2 pcs.).

@D Place all cables in the switch box and attach the cover for switch box with
reverse order of @).

~\

10
T

Ground wire
from the
connection cable

Connection
cable

29



QUOLIS UNIT MOUNT [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G-QU)

STEPG : Attach the P.C.Board unit.

@ Attach the P.C.Board unit to the chair base (2 pan head screws M5).
(2 Pass the connection cable through the swing arm bracket hole and pass
it through the lower part of the chair as shown in the figure

\_

O,

P.C.Board unit

/
b 4
o
Y,

o

v

Swing arm bracket

P.C.Board unit.

P.C.Board unit Connection
cable
3

Ground mounting

position Chair PCB

Terminal block

30

(3 Attach the ground wire of the connection cable.
(@ Connect the connectors from the connection cable to the light control PCB as shown in the figure.
(B Connect the connectors from the connection cable to the connector from the P.C.Board unit.

(® Connect the connectors from the chair PCB and chair terminal block to the connector from the

()

Connection
cable

Blue
Green
Yello
Pink.
Light
green

=F
];
S o ] o

Sky blue

(@)
=z
©
(@)
=
=

O oo0o

O| E emetfol
Lt =
ER=E _

<
<

oooo0o0

Q
z
]

Light control PCB

DEASAED.
BELMONT

L1

(@)




EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D246G~EV)

[Cuspidor Mount]

31



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D246G-EV)

Necessary tools Supplied parts
No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each
Long nose pliers 1 1 Light pole 1

Connection cable

*Not necessary when connecting to the BEL-50 chair.

3 Power supply box v 1

4 Switch box

5 Pan head screw, M4 x 8, plated ‘,‘i’ 4

6 Adjustment rod ..-/ 1

32



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G~EV)

STEP1 : Attach the dental light to the light pole.

(@ Pass the lead cable through the light pole.

@) Insert the balance arm joint into the light pole and
remove the button screw (2 pieces) set at the
connecting points and fix it with them.

STEPS3 : Attach the switch box.

Attach the switch box to the cuspidor unit
with pan head screws (4 pcs.).

Balance arm joint

Washer

Light post

STEP2 : Attach the light to the Cuspidor unit.

(3 Set the washer to the light post.

@ Loosen the hex socket set screw (1piece).

(B Feed the light lead cable through the light post and pull
the end of the lead cable from side of the cuspidor post.

(® Mount the light pole onto light post.

@ Adjust the brake with the hex socket set screw loosened
in the @.

~\

Hex socket
set screw




EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G~EV)

STEP4 : Connect the wirings in the switch box.

(@ Connect the connectors from connection cable and
lead wire from the light as shown in the figure.
*For connection to the BEL-50 chair, connect the
cable from Umbilical hose on the mounting bracket.
(Connection cable (Supplied parts No.2) is not used.)

Switch box

7

| Combine with Q3300/Q5500 Chair |

Lead cable from
light head

Connection cable

Black ~ Brown
Brown  Orage

T =

Black / White ~ Red
Brown / White  Yellow

Brown
Orage

Black
Brown

*This 4P connector's
connection is not
necessary.

Black / White ~ Red
Brown / White  Yellow

Lead cable from
light head

Connection cable
from Umbilical hose

34

(2 Pass the connection cable through the hole for the swing
arm bracket and pass it to chair lower front.



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G-EV)

STEP5 : Attach the power supply box.
@ Attach the power supply box to the junction unit.

(2 Connect the connector from the power supply box to connection cable from cuspidor unit.

@3 Pipe the air and water supply in the junction unit.

| Combine with BEL-50 Chair

Combine with Q3300 Chair |

Combine with Q5500 Chair

&

\ N
Power supply Power suppl
F box |7box PRl |(Eg>\:ver supply
: =——"-"*This 8P connector's 2 connection .
connection is not Connection
necessary.
Connection cable
I
¥ Umbilical hose Umbilical hose
\ J J

35



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D246G~EV)

[Swing Arm Mount]

36



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D246G-EV)

Necessary tools Supplied parts
No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm / 6mm / 8mm / 10mm 1 for each
Long nose pliers 1
1 Light pole 1
2 Connection cable 1

3 Power supply box

4 Switch box

5 Pan head screw, M4 x 8, plated “T-’ 4

6 | Adjustment rod .«-/ 1

37



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G~EV)

STEP1 : Attach the dental light to the light pole. @ L|ght pole
(@ Pass the lead cable through the light pole. »_t ¢_ R
@ Insert the balance arm joint into the light pole and remove the button B O
screw (2 pieces) set at the connecting points and fix it with them. / @ \‘ _
Sy Balance arm I
joint .

STEP2 : Attach the light swing arm to the chair. |
(3 Hook the support bolt on the mounting bracket to the chair. f

@ Fix the mounting bracket with cap bolts (4 pieces).
-
(B Set the light swing arm to the desired angle and fix it with the "q

~\

locking pin.
i

Hex socket
/_ set screw
.I

—

*If there is a red mark on the
; * 4@ support bolt, point the red mark
.|. in the direction as shown before
hooking it.

Put out through
the upper side. [

(=

/ Support bolt
~earr /

Light swing arm

L, ©

\. J

STEPS : Attach the light pole to the light swing arm.

(® Loosen the hex socket set screw (1piece).

@ Feed the light lead cable through the swing arm and pull
the end of the lead cable from the lower end of the swing
arm.

Mount the light pole onto light swing arm.

(© Adijust the brake with the hex socket set screw loosened

in the ©.

38




EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G~EV)

STEP4 : Attach the switch box. STEP5 : Connect the wirings in the switch box.
(D Attach the switch box to the light pole bracket with truss (@ Connect the connectors from connection cable and
screws (4 pcs.). lead wire from the light as shown in the figure.

® \

Switch box %

Lead cable from
light head

Connection cable from
power supply box

Black / White Red
Brown / White  Yellow

\. J

(® Pass the connection cable through
the chair and to the junction unit.

39



EVOGUE UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D246G-EV)

STEPS6 : Attach the power supply box.
@ Attach the power supply box to the junction unit.

(2 Connect the connector from the power supply box to connection cable from switch box.

®) Pipe the air supply in the junction unit.

| Combine with BEL-50 Chair

=

Combine with Q3300 Chair |

Combine with Q5500 Chair

\

®

Power supply
|7box

i

N Umbilical hose

7

Power supply
box

F

®&

u

@,

. @ Connection
¥ / cable

Umbilical hose

J

Power supply
box

40




X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D249W-XN)

[Cuspidor Mount]

| ¥t 'y

41



X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D249W-XN)

Necessary tools Supplied parts
No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm 1 for each
Long nose pliers 1 1 Light pole 1

2 Power supply box

3 Switch box

4 Pan head screw, M4 x 8, plated W 2

5 Brake shoe — 1

6 Adjustment rod N _/ 1

42



X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D249W-XN)

STEP1 : Attach the dental light to the light pole.

(@ Pass the lead cable through the light pole.
@) Insert the balance arm joint into the light pole and
remove the button screw (2 pieces) set at the

connecting points and fix it with them.

—yil
/

Balance arm joint @

Lead cable

O X

n
J
0
J
0

Washer /|

Light support rod

STEPS3 : Attach the switch box.

Attach the switch box to the cuspidor unit
with pan head screws (2 pcs.).

43

OO0 O

so il

STEP2 : Attach the light to the cuspidor unit.

(3 Set the washer to the light support rod.

(@ Remove the hex socket set screw (M6x5, SUS, 1 piece).

(B Feed the light lead cable through the light support rod and
pull the end of the lead cable from side of the cuspidor post.

(® Mount the light pole onto light support rod.

@ Insert the brake shoe and adjust the brake with the hex
socket set screw removed in 3.

Hex socket
set screw

€ pm l

Brake shoe




X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Cuspidor Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D249W-XN)

STEP4 : Connect the wirings in the switch box.

(@ Connect the connectors from connection cable and lead
wire from the light as shown in the figure.

Switch box

Lead cable from
light head

Connection cable

Black / White
Brown / White

Brown
Orage

Red
Yellow

J

STEP5 : Attach the power supply box.

(@ Attach the power supply box to the junction unit.
(3 Pass the connection cable through the umbilical hose

and to the junction unit.

(@ Connect the connector from the power supply box to

connection cable from cuspidor unit.

® Pipe the air and water supply in the junction unit.

44

Power supply

box

Connection
cable

/\-//—Umbilical hose



X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT
(AL-D249W-X)

[Swing Arm Mount]

45



X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Necessary tools and supplied parts ]

(AL-D249W-X)

Necessary tools Supplied parts
No. Tool name QTY. No. Part name QTY.
1 Phillips screwdriver No. 1, 2 1 for each
2 Hex key wrench; width across flats: 2 mm / 2.5mm / 4mm / 6mm / 8mm 1 for each
Long nose pliers 1
1 Light pole 1

2 Power supply box

3 Switch box

4 Pan head screw, M4 x 8, plated ﬁ? 4

5 Adjustment rod N _,-/ 1

46



X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]
(AL-D249W-X)

STEP1 : Attach the dental light to the light pole.
(@ Pass the lead cable through the light pole.

@ Insert the balance arm joint into the light pole and
remove the button screw (2 pieces) set at the "’“Lﬂ
connecting points and fix it with them. /

Balance arm

joint

-3

!
Q

STEP2 : Attach the light swing arm to the chair.

(® Temporarily fix the 2 cap bolts 2P to the chair bracket.

@ Align the cutout of the mounting bracket with the bolts temporarily
fixed with procedure @), and fix them with temporarily fixed bolts (2 pieces)
and cap bolts (2 pieces).

Light swing arm \

@j‘- l--

Temporarily fixing \— Mounting bracket

[—— =0

47

Light pole

STEPS : Attach the light to the swing arm.

(® Loosen the hex socket set screw (1piece).

(® Feed the light lead cable through the light post
and pull the end of the lead cable from side of
the swing arm .

@ Mount the light pole onto swing arm.

Adjust the brake with the hex socket set screw
loosened in the B.

\
Hex socket
set screw
J
\
|
—;:I:ﬂ. i {
2L TS - o
Put out through
the lower side.
J




X-CALIBUR UNIT MOUNT (Swing Arm Mount) [ Assembly procedure for installation ]

(AL-D249W-X)

STEP4 : Attach the switch box.

(@ Attach the switch box to the light pole bracket

with truss screws (4 pcs.).

STEP5 : Connect the wirings in the switch box.

(@ Connect the connectors from connection cable and lead wire
from the light as shown in the figure.

Lead cable from
light head

Connection cable

Black / White Red
Brown / White  Yellow

STEPG : Attach the power supply box.

(® Attach the power supply box to the
junction unit.

(@ Pass the connection cable through the
chair and to the junction unit.

(® Connect the connector from the power
supply box to connection cable from
switch box.

® Pipe the air supply in the junction unit.

cable

Power supply

box

48



Adjusting the parts

Left/right rotation switching procedure of the balance arm

f
@ Remove the joint cover (1 flat head screw).
(@ Remove the arm rotation restriction plate (2 pan head screws).
(® Remove the film from the arm rotation restriction plate (2 screws).
(@ Turn over the arm rotation restriction plate and attach the film (2 screws). ]
(® Attach the arm rotation restriction plate with film to the joint part. - ! .
Joint cover
(® Attach the joint cover. " \ l/
l l F\ '
vy C
1l

49



Adjusting the parts

Adjustment of the angle of the light head

Adjustment of the tension of the balance arm

(@ Position the angle of the balance arm so the tension
adjustment nut becomes visible just under slot A.
(2 Turn the nut and adjust the tension with the

@ Use a 2mm hex key wrench to loosen hex socket set screw in front of Hole B
(2 Position the angle of the balance arm so the tension adjustment nut becomes visible just under slot B

(3@ Turn the nut and adjust the tension with the adjustment bar supplied with the light

Rotating the adjustment nut without loosening the hex socket set screw may lead to the damage

~\

S Adjustment Bar

adjustment bar supplied with the light
Slot A —— .
"_\"'b:- |
s f
Balance Arm
Balance Arm \ \
Slot B j
= h —
g _— Adjustment NS
p @ Bar i Hex socket
set screw
Q
) . 2@
Adjustment nut
\ J
-r_\_.-\-"' ‘-\- _4\\
h " Y 5 When the light head tilts When the light head tilts
\ \ upward downward
=turn the nut to =turn the nut to
r? ? (¥)direction. () direction.
| 1 \
Adjustment nut ! \
y Ve v
1 1
When the light head tends to go up @ After adjustment is done, re-tighten the :' ‘\‘

=turn the nut to @ direction. hex socket set screw. ," ‘.

1 A\

1 A\

When the light head tends to go down Unless this hex socket set screw is ! '
=turn the nut to @ direction. re-tightened, the angle of the head will ' \
. ! | '
be changed during use. N ) )
50




Attaching the patient mirror

Supplied parts

No. Part name QTY.
1 Back cover 1
2 Patient mirror (—\ﬁ 1
.
3 Pan head screw M4 x 10 et 4

@ Remove the pan head screw (1 pc.) and remove the rear cover of the light head.
(2 Attach the rear cover (with holes) supplied together in the patient mirror with
the reverse order of @) using the pan head screw (1 piece) removed in the (.
(® Attach the patient mirror.
When viewed from behind, ensure that a curved washer comes at the right side of
the mirror. Then fix it with the pan head screws M4x10, white (4pieces).

Rear cover

(with holes) ﬁ’

Curved washer

\

*If the rotation of the mirror is too loose, *After the attachment is
tighten the screws further while pressing completed, make sure that
the both mirror brackets. the mirror can be tilted and

held at around 5° as shown

Mirror bracket in the figure.

Rear cover
Patlent mirror
\ r

Pan head screw
M3 x 5

@ Confirm the raising/lowering balance of the balance arm.
raising/lowering operation of the balance arm.

the balance arm"[page 50] and adjust its balance.

51

Pan head screw
M4 x 10

Make sure the light head stops at each position in the range of

If the light head doesn't stop, refer to the "Adjustment of the tension of



Wiring Diagram

| AL-D241G / AL-D241W |

D241 POWER CODE
TAOXNA™
|
3
E o
¢
L
L]
e Green/Yelow_|
TLEARTH
o 0 D201 FUSE  MAIN SW
CADQ74 WIREN)
D201 FUSE WIRE(L) TAOXMR
TAOXMS™ 1
D200 !
FUSE
250V/0.8AT) A laTr LINE
(Pind)
’ m::
Pin1) (Pin2)
TLMAN
SWINPUT()
1AOYZC™
L S/M SW(AL-D101)
SENSOR 1AOSTY"
Light Green
Pink
Sky Blue
MANUAL
Description Factory Setting
LED1 Light on when power is on
LED2 Light on when sensor signal is on
swi VR lower fimit
swe Operation check
SW3 | 1 | PCB check Do not tum on) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composite safe mode timing ON
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Light intensity when turing on ON

OFF:Composite safe mode s activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.

ON:Normal ight mode s activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.

4| Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps

5 | Selectlight model ON
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200

6 | Composte safe mode OFF
OFF:Avallable ON:Not available

7| Light tuming on/off timing ON
OFF:Slow on/Normal off ON:Normel on/off

8 | Sensor disable mode ON

OFF:available ON:Not available

D200 LED MODULE
1G095T*

- - - - - - - _
AL-901/902 ARM WIRE TL LED MODULE
1A0B7K™ 1AOTMA™
Black [ | Bk r L IL Il IL IL IL I
Brown ] [Brown ] | Boun
1 Gray b |
- Browniinig] | White
! dl
! - -
POWER UNIT 22W 0
GOBKB™* 0
!
! Gra
y
H : I::l White
!
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
al

Fenite
ZCAT1730-0730(TDK)
(eI B g the YORK EARTHWIRE __ Green Fix o the light head frame
TAORPN
SENSOR PCB
1G0280"
oo 7] o TL SENSOR
Gueen | |G 1AOTME™

e
Ble | [TBue
=

TLCTL PCB
1A086X™

POWER BOX

ER LIGHT PCB (NO COM)
160803

52

LED PCB
160272

LIGHT HEAD

__GAD1 000PLE



Wiring Diagram

D242 POWER CODE
TAOXNB™

2
)

i Creen”
TL EARTH

i D201 FUSE  MAINSW
CADQT4 WIREN)
D201 FUSE WIRE(L) TAOXMR™
TADXMS™

FUSE gé%oKER
250V/0.8A(M) SWININ) ?é?)]xg‘LLIEH e
1AT0CW™*
I_ Ble
Pin) (Pin2) ’
TLMAN
SWINPUT()
1AOYZC™
TL S/M SW(AL-D101)
SENSOR 1A0STY"*
Light Green
Pink
1 Sky Blue.
MANUAL
Description Factory Setting
LED1 Light on when power is on
LED2 Light on when sensor signal is on
swi VR lower limit
sw2 Operation check
SW3 | 1 | PGB check (Do not tum or) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composite safe mode timing ON
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Lightintensity when turning on ON

OFF:Composite safe mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.

ON:Normal light mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.

4| Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps

5 | Selectlight model ON
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200

6 | Composite safe mode OFF
OFF:Avallable ON:Not available

7| Light tuming on/off timing ON
OFF:Slow on/Normal off ON:Normal onvoff

8 | Sensor disable mode ON

OFF:available ON:Not available

D200 LED MODULE
1G095T™

- - - - - - - -
AL-901/902 ARM WIRE TL LED MODULE
1A0B7K" TAOTMA™
Black [ | Bk [2 r'l_ah;g_ll IL IL IL IL IL I ||
Broy [Brown ] |Boun
[ Gray L
I white:
-
- -
POWER UNIT 22W
1G08K8**
Gray
[ |
rite
ZGATI730-0730(TDK)
1EogTe" 210 Fixlo the YORK EARTHWIRE __ Green Fix to the light head frame
TAORPM™
SENSOR PCB
1G0280™*
Yellow Yellow TL SENSOR
(o6 r Green 1AQ7MB™
Bue | | Bu
|

TLCTL PCB
1A086X"

ER LIGHT PCB (NO COM)
1G0803*

POWER BOX

53

LED PCB
160272

ARM YORK

LIGHT HEAD



Wiring Diagram

EXTENSION POST
~8it:No cable
85- 101t
TLBOX YORK C D200 LED MODULE
TLBOXYORKA  1A087T" TLBOXYORK B 1G095T
e

- - - - - - -
TL LED MODULE
TAOTMA™

7] IL IL IL IL IL I J |

Black r'I.E.Iar.k_ll
Broun | [Feun
|

NS

D20X LED PWR OUTPUT
1AOWDO™ - wWie

L - ;wgmmq_

Blacy/inie — L.
Boun T S
o)~ J Bomibi

8 s —

Wiite

e Greentelon. |
TL EARTH
1A0BTN™

POWER UNIT 22W
D205 1G08K8™
TERMINAL
OuUTPUT
1AOXQC*

MAIN SW

:l Gray
[ White
D200
ROCKER D245 FILTER LINE
SWINN 1GOASM™
(Pin1)

FUSE
250V/0.8A)} TA10CW™
D200 ROCKER SW IN(L) fr—
100V

1A

Yellow 7] Yellow ] Yellow.
Green reen
By Ble
] Red
rangel Qrangs
Purnl Puple
Gray Gray

Ferite
ZCAT1730-0730(TDK)
(1E0BTC") 2trn

SENSOR PCB
1G0280™

TL SIGNALAL-05)
1A087Q**

TL SENSOR
1A07MB™

TLCTL PCB
1A086X™

LED PCB
1G0272*

TLSM S‘W(AL-DW 01)
SENSOR 1AOSTY’ - EARTH WIRE (o0, - Fix to the light head frame

1AORPM"*
Fix to the York

Light Green

Sty Blue
MANUAL

Descriotion Factory Setting
LED1 Lioht on when power is on
LeD2| | Light on when sensor signals on
swi VRlower limit
sw2 Operation check
SW3 | 1| PCB check (Do ot tum on) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composite safe mod timing OoN
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Lightintensiy when turning on oN
OFF:Composite safe mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor,
ON:Normal light mode is activated when keep .
holding hand wihin sensor.
4| Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps [ r P21ttt
YORK
5 | Selectlight model on
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200 R Aok T PGB (NO COM) )
& | Composie safe mode OFF LIGHT HEAD
OFFiAvalable ON:Not avallable
7| Light tumning on/off timing oN
OFF:Slow on/Normal off ON:Normal on/oft
8| Sensor disable mode oN

OFF:available ON:Not available
[GAD1000PQF

POWER BOX

ARM

54



Wiring Diagram

D200 LED MODULE
TLBOX YORK A G095T
1A09GU™

PWR AC120V'
LN -
d

- - - - - - -
] LOCAL INSTALLATION
PARTS ARE NOT INCLUDED L\;[\]_?ESAMPDULE
D20X LED PWR OUTPUT by ] by 2] L IL 1L 1L 1L IL IL
o Black ! B Blaci Bladi | elack
o

1AOWDO Giay. Boun 1 =
£ Bk Gray =
Bromh

TS

‘White

_l - -
-— POWER UNIT 22W
TLEARTH D247 MAIN SW 1G08KE ! !
TAOBL POWER
to FUSE Gray
TAOXQF* L | white
FUSE D200
250V/0.8AM) ROCKER
SWINN)
TAI0CW™

D247 FILTER LINE
1GOASN™ TLCTLPCBA|
1AOTMP**

D200 ROCKER SW IN(L)
1A10CV™

oo Yellow ] Yellow
Green e |
TLPMW A Ferrte Bl se | |
1A0SUT™ 1 ZCATI730-0730(TDK) Bed | =1
(1E0BTC™) 2tum Qrang

L BOX YORK B
POWER BOX PANEL. TLPMW B 1A087S™
1A0SU2*
TL SENSOR

LEDPCB 1A07MB™
160272

SENSOR PCB
1G0280"

TLCTLPCBB
TLSMSWB 1AOTMQ™

S/
SENSOR 1A0SU4™
Lioht Green
Pk |-|

MANUAL Stufibe I_J

Description Factory Setting
LED1 Light on wihen power is on
LED2 Light on when sensor signal is on
swi VR lower limit
sw2 Qperation check
SW3 | 1| PCB check (Do not tum on) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composite safe mode timing OoN
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Light intensity when tuming on ON
OFF:Composite safe mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor
ON:Normal light mode s activated when keep .
holding hand within sensor
4| Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps Ol ass.
5| Select light model oN
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200
& | Composite safe mode OFF
OFF:Available ON:Not available POWER BOX |
7| Light turing on/off timing oN
OFF:Siow on/Normal off ON:Normal on/off
8 | Sensor disable mode oN
OFF:available ON:Not available

Fix to the YORK EARTH WIRE Green
1AORPM **

=0 Fixto the light head frame

YORK,

ER LIGHT PCB (NO COM)
1G0803"*

LIGHT HEAD

55



Wiring Diagram

CT CABLE 2000L
A04CZ™
D200 LED MODULE
| L TL BOX YORK A GogeT
E g 1AO9GN™
]
E 3
I - - - - - - - -
L. TL LED MODULE
LR D20K LED PR OUTPUT 2 g PO Il il Il il i i ]
o Biack Black. Black Bk arg
s Grzen/yelow_| TAOWDO [ezvm— ] p——— Bacbe :l P - Browr | [ |
TLEARTH 1 Brown Froun  DlackAVe Gray b |
1AD4CX" = White Bornite. LJ.BW‘M\‘E _______ Tramiiie] [ wnte
- - -
POWER UNIT 22W
D248 FILTER ASSY 1GOBKE™
GoAGD™
Gray
[ White
FUSE e
250V/0.6A) -
[y RN | P9
D248 FUSE RELAY LINE
TAOXPT™ P e
Stay Yelow 7] Yelow r_
TLPMW L reen. Green |
o Ferrite: Blue. Bl
1A0STX ZCAT1730-0730(TDK) Bed | =
(1E0BTC*) 2tum Orangel
Purple.
Gray
SENSOR PCB
160280
BOX YORK B
POWER BOX PANEL 140875
TL SENSOR
LEDPCB 1AOTMB™
160272
TLCTLPCB
TLSMSWB Ay
SENSOR 1A0SUG™ TLSMSWA
) it Green 1A0SUS™
OFF Pik
MANUAL * St Ble _J
Description Factory Setting
LED1 Light on when power is on
LED? Licht on when sensor signal is on
swi VR lower fimit Fixto the YORK EARTH WIRE en )
w2 Operation chedk FACTE =0 Fixto the liht head frame
SW3 | 1 | PCB check (Do not turn on) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2 | Composite safe mode timing ON i
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Light intensity when turning on ON
OFF:Composite safe mode is activated when keep ||
holding hand within sensor.
ON:Normal light mode s activated when keep 3
holding hand within sensor.
4 | Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps OLEraNd.
5 | Select light model ON |
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200 ER ST PCB (NO COM)
6 | Composite safe mode OFF
OFF:Avalable ON:Not avallble POWER BOX ARM YORK ! LIGHT HEAD
7| Light turning on/off timing ON
OFF:Slow on/Normal off ON:Normal on/off
8 | Sensor disable mode ON

OFF:available ON:Not available

56



Wiring Diagram

| AL-D246G-QU |

D200 LED MODULE
1G095T
- - - - - - - -
Gonnect to TLfiom chai TLSM SW (D2460U) v TLLED MODULE
T 1A086V _ 1AO7MA
| Black Blagk. | Bk [4 .-'I_ﬁmk_ll IL IL IL IL IL I ||
] Brown ] |Bouwn
r 2 L}
o e
N -
POWER UNIT 22W "
1GOBK8"™ "
N
= [N} Gray
.. i
FUSE "
250V/0.8A) "
[N}
1
NOISE FILTER PART
1A0BAG™
Yelow ] Yelow [~ ] Yelow.
Green Green reen.
Bluo Bre | | Bu
L
Orange] -
Purple.
Gray
= SENSOR PCB
0280
TL SENSOR
LEDPCB 1AOTMB™
160272
o
|
=z 4% 0
z B 2
g B
E S
Description Factory Setting % g
LED1 Light on when power is on 35
LED2 Light on when sensor signal is on o [ i'\f =
Sw1 VR lower limit J E Fixto the YORK EARTH WIRE reen - Fix to the light head frame
swe Operation check TAORPM™
SW3 | 1| PCB check (Do not tum on) OFF
OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composite safe mode timing ON
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Lightintensity when tumning on ON L
OFF:Composite safe mode s activated when keep —
holding hand within sensor.
ON:Normal light mode isactivated when keep . , —
holding hand within sensor. L
4| Communication Speed OFF %
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps 2 DRSS
5 | Select ight model ON = 4
OFF: ALD100 ON: AL-D200 EURUS LIGHT CTL PCB |
6 | Composite safe mode OFF
OFF:Available ON:Not avaiable A LIGHT HEAD
7 | Light turning on/off timing ON i CIEOONEION
OFF:Siow on/Normal off ON:Normal on/off
8 | Sensor disable mode oN ARM YORK
OFF:available ON:Not available [F (5] sown ™
swa Signal type pC i Connect to CHAIR PCB
CHAIR BASE SWITCH BOX i
- [GAD1000QLD

57



Wiring Diagram

AL-D246G-EV / AL-D249W-X*

(EVG OTP & Swing Unit on Q3300/Q5500

EVG Swing Unit on BSON

X-Calibur OTP & Swing Unit on B50N/Q3300/Q5500)

&

) S

|

POWER CORD(HG)1000L
1AT0AX™

B8 —oprom—
B

S—crn |
TLEARTH
CADQ74"™

D249X TERMINAL OUT(L)
1AOXQZ™

FUSE
250V/0.8A(T)

D249 TERMINAL OUT(N)
TAOXQE™

TL FUSE to AIR-SW(N)
1AOXQX™

POWER BOX

POWER UNIT 22W
1G08K8™

Bue TL POWER PCB

Yelow

Pupe

2 \White
2 H
]

(TLAL-D109-X
1A0SUG™

-

SWITCH BOX D200 LED MODULE
1G09sT™
- - - - - - - -
ARM WIRE
1A089T*
Bl Il Il Il IL IL IL IL ||
] [
— - -
— —
49 Bd
= ES
g 2

Fix to the YORK

Gray.
ki

EARTH WIRE een Fix to the light head frame

TAORPM

AR SWITCH “Inside of Unit SENSOR PCB
Umbilical hose) 1G0280°
Yellow. Yellow TL SENSOR
reen. r1 reen. 1AQTMB*™
Be | [Ceu
=
U SITL PWM (AL-D109-%)
1AOSUH™
TL S/M SW(AL-D109) LEDPCB
MANUAL 1A0SUJ™ 160272+
Ll Green
OFF bk
Sty Be
SENSOR

Description Factory Setting
LED1 Light on when power is on
LED2 Light on when sensor signal is on
SW1 VR lower limit.
sw2 Operation check
SW3 | 1| PCB check (Do not tum on) OFF

OFF:Normal ON:PCEB check

2 Composite safe mode timing ON
OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3 | Lightintensity when turning on ON

OFF:Composite safe mode is activated vinen keep
holding hand within sensor.

ON:Normal light mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.

4| Communication Speed OFF
OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps

5 | Select light model ON
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200

6 | Composite safe mode OFF
OFF:Available ON:Not available

7| Light tuming on/off fiming ON
OFF:Slow on/Normal off ON:Normal on/off

8 | Sensor disable mode ON

OFF:available ON:Not available

ER LIGHT PCB (NO COM)
1G0803"

58

LIGHT HEAD

YORK

“ _—

*Showing D246 TYPE



Wiring Diagram

AL-D246G-EV (EVG OTP Unit on BSON only)

B8 o —
.
TR

s Grzenelon_|
TL EARTH
CADQ74™

D249X TERMINAL OUT()
1AOXQZ*

T

FUSE
250V/0.8A)

AR SWITCH

MANUAL

SENSOR

D249 TERMINAL OUT(N)
1AOXQE™

TL /M SW(AL-D109)
1A0SU

o A

g -

=

POWER CORD(HG)1000L
1AT0AX"

POWER BOX

POWER UNIT 22W
1G08Ks™

TL FUSE to AIR-SW(N)
1AOXQX

e

D246EV FILTER ASSY
1GOA3U™

TL POWER PCB
1A0SUF™

Yellow

] e
Y ForGLESTALED

(JUNCTION WIRE A

*Unit component)

(TLLIGHT PCB
1A1043™
“Inside of Unit

SWITCH BOX

D200 LED MODULE
1G095T™

Il [l ] L I I|

ARM WIRE
1R8O TL LED MODULE

T g TAOTMA

o Il

-1
|

Biown

00 L

Unbilcal hose)

| [Foun
=l

Gray.
White.

i

Fix to the YORK EARTH WIRE

TAORPM™

Green

Fix o the light head frame

SENSOR PCB
1G0280"

Yelow

e

TL SENSOR
1AQTMB™

s
B | [Bu
=

JUNCTION WIRE B
1A1045"
“Unit component)

* Not used
For CLESTALED

\
Light Green.
Pink.
SkyBlue

Description
Light on when power is on
Light on when sensor signal is on
VR lower limit
Operation check
PCB check (Do not tum on)
‘OFF:Normal ON:PCB check
2| Composit safe mode timing
‘OFF: 1 second ON: 2 seconds
3| Lightintensity when turning on
OFF:Composite safe mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.
ON:Normal light mode is activated when keep
holding hand within sensor.
4| Communication Speed
‘OFF:4800bps ON:19200bps
5 | Select ight model
OFF: AL-D100 ON: AL-D200
6 | Composite sale mode
OFFAvailable ON:Not available
7| Light tuming on/oft timing
OFF:Slow orvNormal off ON:Normal on/off
Sensor disable mode
OFFavailable ON:Not avaiable

ER LIGHT PCB (NO COM) 8
1G0803"

59

Factory Setting

OFF

ON

ON

OFF

ON

OFF

ON

ON

LED PCB
160272

LIGHT HEAD

YORK

__GAD1 000SSB

“Showing D246 TYPE



2024-09 (8th edition)

REF 1EO8R8HE

1 Belmont

Importer in U.S.A.

BELMONT EQUIPMENT,

Division of Takara Belmont USA, Inc.
101 Belmont Drive, Somerset, New Jersey 08873 U.S.A.
TEL : (732) 469-5000 / (800) 223-1192

FAX : (732) 356-1035

Importer in Canada
TAKARA COMPANY, CANADA, LTD.

2455 Meadowvale Blvd. Mississauga, Ontario L5N 5S2, Canada
TEL : (905) 816-8965
www.belmont.ca

TAKARA BELMONT CORPORATION
2-1-1, Higashishinsaibashi,Chuo-ku,Osaka, 542-00883, Japan
TEL : +81-6-6213-5945

FAX : +81-6-6212-3680



	001-表紙（Bel-Halo）-AE
	002-もくじ（Bel-Halo）-AE
	003-もくじ（Bel-Halo）-AE
	004-設置時の注意（Bel-Halo）-AE
	005-中表紙AL-D241G , D241W（Bel-Halo）-AE
	006-付属部品AL-D241G , D241W（Bel-Halo）-AE
	007-設置手順AL-D241G , D241W（Bel-Halo）-AE
	008-中表紙AL-D242G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	009-付属部品AL-D242G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	010-設置手順AL-D242G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	011-設置手順AL-D242G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	012-設置手順AL-D242G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	013-中表紙AL-D245G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	014-付属部品AL-D245G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	015-設置手順AL-D245G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	016-設置手順AL-D245G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	017-設置手順AL-D245G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	018-中表紙AL-D247G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	019-付属部品AL-D247G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	020-設置手順AL-D247G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	021-中表紙AL-D248G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	022-付属部品AL-D248G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	023-設置手順AL-D248G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	024-設置手順AL-D248G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	025-設置手順AL-D248G（Bel-Halo）-AE
	026-中表紙AL-D246G-QU（Bel-Halo）-AE
	027-付属部品AL-D246G-QU（Bel-Halo）-AE
	028-設置手順AL-D246G-QU（Bel-Halo）-AE
	029-設置手順AL-D246G-QU（Bel-Halo）-AE
	030-設置手順AL-D246G-QU（Bel-Halo）-AE
	031-中表紙AL-D246G-EV カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	032-付属部品AL-D246G-EV カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	033-設置手順AL-D246G-EV カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	034-設置手順AL-D246G-EV カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	035-設置手順AL-D246G-EV カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	036-中表紙AL-D246G-EV スイングアームマウント-Bel-Halo-AE
	037-付属部品AL-D246G-EV スイングアームマウント-Bel-Halo-AE
	038-設置手順AL-D246G-EV スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	039-設置手順AL-D246G-EV スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	040-設置手順AL-D246G-EV スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	041-中表紙AL-D249Ｗ-XN カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	042-付属部品AL-D249Ｗ-XN カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	043-設置手順AL-D249Ｗ-XN カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	044-設置手順AL-D249Ｗ-XN カスピダーマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	045-中表紙AL-D249Ｗ-X スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	046-付属部品AL-D249Ｗ-X スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	047-設置手順AL-D249Ｗ-X スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	048-設置手順AL-D249Ｗ-X スイングアームマウント（Bel-Halo）-AE
	049-ライト左右回転切替方法（Bel-Halo）-AE
	050-ライト調整方法（Bel-Halo）-AE
	051-患者ミラー（Bel-Halo）-AE
	888-Note
	999-裏表紙-【デンタル(EURUS表紙)】北米住所（新カナダ住所）_BMC製造_横デザイン_20210604（品目コード入り）-AE



